200-person reduction in headcount made in the first half of the year and one-time cost of $765,000 associated with a Superfund settlement.

Balance Sheet Data

Restated Consolidated Balance Sheet Data
(In thousands)

Balances as of
Jan 29 2006
(restated)

Jan 30 2005
(restated)

Jan 25 2004
(restated)

Jan 26 2003
(restated)

Jan 27 2002
(restated)

Cash, cash equivalents and investments $ 278,186 $ 301,898 $ 275,477 $ 489,047 $ 543,502
Working capital 235,474 221,434 217,277 421,219 403,380
Total assets 472,946 458,984 410,136 621,037 688,794
Convertible subordinated notes �  �  �  241,570 364,320
Other long-term liabilities 5,478 2,410 �  �  �
Total stockholders� equity 437,653 425,329 381,177 341,835 297,092
The following tables show the effects of the restatement on consolidated balance sheet data. Fiscal year 2006 also includes the effect of the
Audit Adjustments. The cumulative effect of the related after-tax charges for periods prior to fiscal year 2002 was approximately $17.2 million,
which is reflected in stockholders� equity as of the beginning of fiscal year 2002.

Restated Consolidated Balance Sheet Data
(In thousands)

Balances as of January 29, 2006
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjustments

As
Restated

Cash, cash equivalents and investments $ 278,186 $ �  $ �  $ 278,186
Working capital 235,563 (66) (23) 235,474
Total assets 473,765 (770) (49) 472,946
Convertible subordinated notes �  �  �  �
Other long-term liabilities 5,478 �  �  5,478
Total stockholders� equity 438,459 (866) 60 437,653
Consolidated Balance Sheet Data

(In thousands)

Balances as of
January 30, 2005 January 25, 2004 January 26, 2003 January 27, 2002

As
Previously
Reported Adjs

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjs

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjs

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported Adjs

As
Restated

Cash, cash equivalents
and investments $ 301,898 $ �  $ 301,898 $ 275,477 $ �  $ 275,477 $ 489,047 $ �  $ 489,047 $ 543,502 $ �  $ 543,502
Working capital 221,416 18 221,434 217,092 185 217,277 420,912 307 421,219 402,970 410 403,380
Total assets 457,925 1,059 458,984 408,473 1,663 410,136 620,546 491 621,037 690,401 (1,607) 688,794
Convertible
subordinated notes �  �  �  �  �  �  241,570 �  241,570 364,320 �  364,320

2,410 �  2,410 �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 64

Other long-term
liabilities
Total stockholders�
equity 424,366 963 425,329 379,610 1,567 381,177 341,440 395 341,835 298,795 (1,703) 297,092
All adjustments (Adjs) shown for fiscal years 2002-2005 are Restatement Adjustments.

For a side by side comparison of the previously reported balance sheet line items with the restated amounts as of January 29, 2006 and
January 30, 2005, see Note 1A to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in Item 8 of this report. A side by side comparison of the
previously reported balance sheet line items with the restated amounts as of the end of fiscal years 2004, 2003 and 2002 is presented in Item 7 of
this report.

44

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 65

Table of Contents

[…]

Income before taxes (1,527) (5,637) (9,234) (13,401) (36,354)
Provision for taxes 433 1,657 2,566 3,912 12,465

NET INCOME $ (1,094) $ (3,980) $ (6,668) $ (9,489) $ (23,889)

Earnings per share -
Basic (0.02) (0.05) (0.09) (0.13) (0.34)
Diluted (0.02) (0.05) (0.09) (0.12) (0.30)
The additional non-cash compensation expense is allocated among cost of sales; selling, general and administrative; and product development
and engineering based on the classification of the employees to whom the stock option causing the adjustment was awarded. The adjustments
related to stock options did not affect our revenues or net cash flows for any fiscal year reported.

52

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 78

Table of Contents

See Note 1A to the consolidated financial statements included in Item 8 of this report for a side by side comparison of the previously reported
amounts with the restated amounts for fiscal years 2006, 2005, and 2004. The following table shows a side by side comparison for fiscal years
2003 and 2002.

(in thousands, except per share data)

Fiscal Year 2003 Fiscal Year 2002
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

NET SALES $ 192,958 $ �  $ 192,958 $ 191,210 $ �  $ 191,210
Cost of sales 83,097 1,811 84,908 97,920 3,335 101,255

Gross profit 109,861 (1,811) 108,050 93,290 (3,335) 89,955

Operating costs and expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 34,426 6,562 40,988 33,798 23,974 57,772
Product development and engineering 31,336 5,028 36,364 29,744 9,045 38,789
One-time costs 13,202 �  13,202 2,727 �  2,727

Total operating costs and expenses 78,964 11,590 90,554 66,269 33,019 99,288

Operating income 30,897 (13,401) 17,496 27,021 (36,354) (9,333)
Interest expense (15,125) �  (15,125) (18,917) �  (18,917)
Interest and other income 30,312 �  30,312 28,012 �  28,012

Income before taxes 46,084 (13,401) 32,683 36,116 (36,354) (238)
Provision for taxes 11,903 (3,912) 7,991 10,113 (12,465) (2,352)

NET INCOME $ 34,181 $ (9,489) $ 24,692 $ 26,003 $ (23,889) $ 2,114

Earnings per share
Basic $ 0.47 $ (0.13) $ 0.34 $ 0.37 $ (0.34) $ 0.03
Diluted $ 0.44 $ (0.12) $ 0.32 $ 0.33 $ (0.30) $ 0.03
Weighted-average number of shares
Basic 73,013 �  73,013 69,983 �  69,983
Diluted 77,789 174 77,963 77,747 396 78,143

53

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 79

Table of Contents

Balance Sheet Data

The table below shows the effect of the Restatement Adjustments on our previously reported Consolidated Balance Sheets. As noted above, the
additional non-cash compensation expense related to fiscal years 1996 through 2001 is included as a reduction in stockholders� equity as of the
beginning of fiscal year 2002. As detailed below, the primary balance sheet impact in each year was a reclassification between additional paid in
capital and retained earnings.

increase (decrease) in thousands

[…]

Common stock, $0.01 par value �  �  �  �  �
Treasury stock, at cost �  �  �  �  �
Additional paid-in capital 61,446 62,180 58,804 50,964 39,376
Retained earnings (62,312) (61,217) (57,237) (50,569) (41,079)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss

Total Stockholders� equity (866) 963 1,567 395 (1,703)

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 80

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY $ (770) $ 1,059 $ 1,663 $ 491 $ (1,607)

54

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 81

Table of Contents

For a side by side comparison of the previously reported balance sheet line items with the restated amounts for the January 29, 2006 and
January 30, 2005 balance sheets, see Note 1A to the financial statements included in Item 8 of this report. The following tables show the effects
of the restatement on the consolidated balance sheet at the end of fiscal years 2004, 2003 and 2002.

in thousands January 25, 2004 January 26, 2003 January 27, 2002
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 96,314 $ �  $ 96,314 $ 137,041 $ �  $ 137,041 $ 46,300 $ �  $ 46,300
Temporary investments 93,044 �  93,044 273,382 �  273,382 324,870 �  324,870
Receivables, less allowances 20,362 �  20,362 17,676 �  17,676 19,181 �  19,181
Inventories 22,166 281 22,447 16,351 403 16,754 22,728 506 23,234
Income taxes refundable 5,795 �  5,795 �  �  �  2,019 �  2,019
Deferred income taxes 5,212 �  5,212 11,731 �  11,731 11,786 �  11,786
Other current assets 3,062 �  3,062 2,267 �  2,267 3,372 �  3,372

Total current assets 245,955 281 246,236 458,448 403 458,851 430,256 506 430,762
Property, plant & equipment, net 49,579 �  49,579 51,547 �  51,547 51,516 �  51,516
Investments, maturities in excess
of 1 year 86,119 �  86,119 78,624 �  78,624 172,332 �  172,332
Deferred income taxes 25,552 1,382 26,934 27,143 88 27,231 27,659 (2,113) 25,546
Goodwill �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Other intangibles �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Other assets 1,268 �  1,268 4,784 �  4,784 8,638 �  8,638

TOTAL ASSETS $ 408,473 $ 1,663 $ 410,136 $ 620,546 $ 491 $ 621,037 $ 690,401 $ (1,607) $ 688,794

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 8,554 $ �  $ 8,554 $ 5,725 $ �  $ 5,725 $ 7,341 $ �  $ 7,341
Accrued liabilities 16,894 �  16,894 26,596 �  26,596 16,845 �  16,845
Income taxes payable 1,699 �  1,699 3,593 �  3,593 1,099 �  1,099
Deferred revenue 1,689 �  1,689 1,583 �  1,583 1,936 �  1,936
Deferred income taxes �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Other current liabilities 27 96 123 39 96 135 65 96 161

Total current liabilities 28,863 96 28,959 37,536 96 37,632 27,286 96 27,382
Convertible subordinated
debentures �  �  �  241,570 �  241,570 364,320 �  364,320
Deferred income taxes �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Other long-term liabilities �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Commitments and contingencies �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value 742 �  742 740 �  740 722 �  722
Treasury stock, at cost �  �  �  (9,072) �  (9,072) �  �  �
Additional paid-in capital 189,945 58,804 248,749 182,524 50,964 233,488 162,856 39,376 202,232
Retained earnings 188,321 (57,237) 131,084 165,640 (50,569) 115,071 131,459 (41,079) 90,380
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 602 �  602 1,608 �  1,608 3,758 �  3,758

Total Stockholders� equity 379,610 1,567 381,177 341,440 395 341,835 298,795 (1,703) 297,092

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 408,473 $ 1,663 $ 410,136 $ 620,546 $ 491 $ 621,037 $ 690,401 $ (1,607) $ 688,794

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 82

55

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 83

Table of Contents

Cash Flow Data

The Restatement Adjustments had no impact on net cash from operating activities or on investing or financing cash flows for the periods
presented and no impact on the Company�s total cash balances. The table below shows the amount of changes in certain captions within the
operating section of the cash flow statement due to the Restatement Adjustments. The net impact of these changes on operating cash flow was
zero. For a side by side comparison of the previously reported amounts with the restated amounts, see Note 1A to the consolidated financial

[…]

Total current liabilities 26,108 29,114
Deferred income taxes 3,707 2,131
Other long-term liabilities 5,478 2,410
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value, 250,000,000 authorized, 76,773,473 issued and 72,693,804 outstanding in 2006 and
75,605,005 issued and 73,845,130 outstanding in 2005 770 758
Treasury stock, 4,079,669 at cost in 2006 and 1,759,875 at cost in 2005 (73,963) (35,060)
Additional paid-in capital 290,932 276,753
Retained earnings 220,758 183,820
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (844) (942)

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 115

Total Stockholders� equity 437,653 425,329

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 472,946 $ 458,984

See accompanying notes.

80

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 116

Table of Contents

SEMTECH CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

THREE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 29, 2006

(RESTATED)

(In thousands, except share amounts)

Common Stock

Number of
Shares Amount

Additional
Paid-in Capital

Retained
Earnings

Treasury
Stock, at

Cost

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income
(Loss)

Stockholders�
Equity

Previously Reported Balance at
January 26, 2003 73,165,414 $ 740 $ 182,524 $ 165,640 $ (9,072) $ 1,608 $ 341,440
Adjustments �  �  50,964 (50,569) �  �  395

Restated Balance at January 26, 2003 73,165,414 740 233,488 115,071 (9,072) 1,608 341,835

Comprehensive income:
Net income �  �  �  25,798 �  �  25,798
Change in unrealized gains/losses on
investments, net of taxes �  �  �  �  �  (1,276) (1,276)
Translation adjustment �  �  �  �  �  270 270

Comprehensive income �  �  �  �  �  �  24,792
Stock-based compensation �  �  7,840 �  �  7,840
Treasury stock repurchase (350,000) �  �  �  (7,038) �  (7,038)
Treasury stock reissued 971,200 1 �  (9,785) 16,110 �  6,326
Exercise of stock options 339,070 1 1,346 �  �  �  1,347
Tax benefit from exercised
stock options �  �  6,075 �  �  �  6,075

Restated Balance at January 25, 2004 74,125,684 742 248,749 131,084 �  602 381,177

Comprehensive income:
Net income �  �  �  54,908 �  �  54,908
Change in unrealized gains/losses on
investments, net of taxes �  �  �  �  �  (1,500) (1,500)
Translation adjustment �  �  �  �  �  (44) (44)

Comprehensive income �  �  �  �  �  �  53,364
Stock-based compensation �  �  3,376 �  �  �  3,376
Treasury stock repurchase (1,915,700) �  �  �  (38,589) �  (38,589)
Treasury stock reissued 155,825 2 �  (2,172) 3,529 �  1,359
Exercise of stock options 1,479,321 14 11,368 �  �  �  11,382
Tax benefit from exercised stock options �  �  13,260 �  �  �  13,260

Restated Balance at January 30, 2005 73,845,130 758 276,753 183,820 (35,060) (942) 425,329

Comprehensive income:

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 117

Net income �  �  �  41,951 �  �  41,951
Change in unrealized gains/losses on
investments, net of taxes �  �  �  �  �  (72) (72)
Translation adjustment �  �  �  �  �  170 170

Comprehensive income �  �  �  �  �  �  42,049
Stock-based compensation �  �  4,730 �  �  4,730
Treasury stock repurchase (2,682,100) �  �  �  (46,869) �  (46,869)
Treasury stock reissued 365,306 �  �  (5,024) 7,966 �  2,942
Exercise of stock options 1,165,468 12 3,983 �  �  �  3,995
Tax benefit from exercised
stock options �  �  5,466 �  �  �  5,466
Other �  �  �  11 �  �  11

Restated Balance at January 29, 2006 72,693,804 $ 770 $ 290,932 $ 220,758 $ (73,963) $ (844) $ 437,653

See accompanying notes.

81

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 118

Table of Contents

SEMTECH CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

THREE YEARS ENDED JANUARY 29, 2006

(RESTATED)

(in thousands)

2006
(restated)

2005
(restated)

2004
(restated)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 41,951 $ 54,908 $ 25,798
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operations:
Depreciation and amortization 11,752 9,790 9,000
Stock-based compensation 1,442 5,471 9,113
Deferred income taxes 7,118 604 6,816
Write-off of in-process research and development 4,000 �  �

[…]

awards on the date of grant. The Black-Scholes option valuation model was developed for use in estimating the fair value of traded options,
which have no vesting restrictions and are fully transferable. Because the Company�s stock-based compensation plans have characteristics
significantly different from those of traded options and because changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value
estimate, management believes that the existing option valuation models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of
awards from the plan. Therefore, as permitted, the Company applies the existing accounting rules under APB 25 and provides pro forma net
income and pro forma net income per share disclosures for stock-based awards made during the year as if the fair value method defined in SFAS
123, as amended, had been applied. Net income and net income per share for each of the three years ended January 29, 2006 would have been
reduced to the following pro forma amounts. See Note 1A regarding the Restatement Adjustments and Note 20 regarding the Audit Adjustments.

(fiscal years)

(in thousands, except earnings per share data) 2006
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjs

As
Restated

Net income $ 42,985 $ (1,094) $ 60 $ 41,951
Add: stock-based compensation costs included in reported net income, net of tax �  1,094 �  1,094
Deduct: stock-based compensaton expense determined under fair value based method, net
of tax (1) (20,105) 5,962 (14,143)

Pro forma net income $ 22,880 $ 5,962 $ 60 $ 28,902

Earnings per share - basic $ 0.59 $ (0.02) $ �  $ 0.57
Earnings per share - diluted $ 0.57 $ (0.02) $ �  $ 0.55

Pro forma earnings per share - basic $ 0.31 $ 0.08 $ �  $ 0.39
Pro forma earnings per share - diluted $ 0.30 $ 0.08 $ �  $ 0.38

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 126

(1) The amount in the Restatement Adjustments column also includes an adjustment for cancellations that had not previously been taken into
account.

87

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 127

Table of Contents

(fiscal years)

(in thousands, except earnings per share data) 2005 2004
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

Net income $ 58,888 $ (3,980) $ 54,908 $ 32,466 $ (6,668) $ 25,798
Add: stock-based compensation costs included in reported net
income, net of tax �  3,980 3,980 �  6,668 6,668
Deduct: stock-based compensation expense determined under
fair value based method, net of tax (1) (24,349) 3,551 (20,798) (24,815) 2,824 (21,991)

Pro forma net income $ 34,539 $ 3,551 $ 38,090 $ 7,651 $ 2,824 $ 10,745

Earnings per share - basic $ 0.79 $ (0.05) $ 0.74 $ 0.44 $ (0.09) $ 0.35
Earnings per share - diluted $ 0.75 $ (0.05) $ 0.70 $ 0.42 $ (0.09) $ 0.33

Pro forma earnings per share - basic $ 0.47 $ 0.04 $ 0.51 $ 0.10 $ 0.04 $ 0.14
Pro forma earnings per share - diluted $ 0.44 $ 0.04 $ 0.49 $ 0.10 $ 0.03 $ 0.13

(1) The amount in the Restatement Adjustments column also includes an adjustment for cancellations that had not previously been taken into
account.

See Note 21 for pro forma information for fiscal years 2005 and 2006 on a quarterly basis.

Option valuation models require the input of highly subjective assumptions such as expected option life and expected stock price volatility. The

[…]

The cumulative effect of the after-tax charges for periods prior to fiscal year 2004 of approximately $50.6 million is reflected in stockholders�
equity as of the beginning of fiscal year 2004. The amount related to the restatement that impacts fiscal year 2007 and future years is immaterial.
These adjustments are referred to as the �Restatement Adjustments.�

As described in Note 20, the restated financial statements for fiscal year 2006 also include $60,000 increase to income, net of related tax effects,
of miscellaneous audit adjustments (�Audit Adjustments�).

References to �the restatement� are references to the restatement required due to stock option matters and not to the Audit Adjustments.

93

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 135

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Income

Three years ended January 29, 2006

The following tables show the consolidated statements of income for the fiscal years indicated, showing previously reported amounts and
restated amounts giving effect to the Restatement Adjustments described above and the minor fiscal year 2006 Audit Adjustments described in
Note 20.

(in thousands, except per share data)

Fiscal Year 2006
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjustments

As
Restated

NET SALES $ 239,405 $ �  $ (67) $ 239,338
Cost of sales 104,996 213 27 105,236

Gross profit 134,409 (213) (94) 134,102

Operating costs and expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 44,551 920 �  45,471
Product development and engineering 37,534 394 �  37,928
Acquisition-related items 4,954 �  �  4,954

Total operating costs and expenses 87,039 1,314 �  88,353

Operating income 47,370 (1,527) (94) 45,749
Interest expense (180) �  �  (180)
Interest and other income 7,466 �  �  7,466

Income before taxes 54,656 (1,527) (94) 53,035
Provision for taxes 11,671 (433) (154) 11,084

NET INCOME $ 42,985 $ (1,094) $ 60 $ 41,951

Earnings per share -
Basic $ 0.59 $ (0.02) �  $ 0.57
Diluted $ 0.57 $ (0.02) �  $ 0.55
Weighted-average number of shares -
Basic 73,436 �  �  73,436
Diluted 75,992 122 �  76,114
(in thousands, except per share data)

Fiscal Year 2005 Fiscal Year 2004
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

NET SALES $ 253,612 $ �  $ 253,612 $ 192,079 $ �  $ 192,079
Cost of sales 105,705 702 106,407 81,332 1,303 82,635

Gross profit 147,907 (702) 147,205 110,747 (1,303) 109,444

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 136

Operating costs and expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 44,449 3,115 47,564 37,207 4,983 42,190
Product development and engineering 33,492 1,820 35,312 30,371 2,948 33,319
One-time costs �  �  �  �  �  �

Total operating costs and expenses 77,941 4,935 82,876 67,578 7,931 75,509

Operating income 69,966 (5,637) 64,329 43,169 (9,234) 33,935
Interest expense (17) �  (17) (4,162) �  (4,162)
Interest and other income 6,321 �  6,321 3,711 �  3,711

Income before taxes 76,270 (5,637) 70,633 42,718 (9,234) 33,484
Provision for taxes 17,382 (1,657) 15,725 10,252 (2,566) 7,686

NET INCOME $ 58,888 $ (3,980) $ 54,908 $ 32,466 $ (6,668) $ 25,798

Earnings per share
Basic $ 0.79 $ (0.05) $ 0.74 $ 0.44 $ (0.09) $ 0.35
Diluted $ 0.75 $ (0.05) $ 0.70 $ 0.42 $ (0.09) $ 0.33
Weighted average number of shares
Basic 74,187 �  74,187 73,570 �  73,570
Diluted 78,124 133 78,257 77,504 130 77,634

94

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 137

Table of Contents

Consolidated Balance Sheets

The following table sets forth the consolidated balance sheets for the Company as of the dates indicated, showing previously reported amounts
and restated amounts giving effect to the Restatement Adjustments described above and the minor fiscal year 2006 Audit Adjustments described
in Note 20.

(in thousands, except per share data)

January 29, 2006 January 30, 2005
As

Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

Audit
Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 65,543 $ �  $ �  $ 65,543 $ 82,154 $ �  $ 82,154
Temporary investments 130,185 �  �  130,185 108,167 �  108,167
Receivables (1) 27,194 �  (53) 27,141 22,098 �  22,098
Inventories 23,678 30 (113) 23,595 24,734 114 24,848
Deferred income taxes 6,327 �  34 6,361 7,255 �  7,255
Other current assets 8,757 �  �  8,757 6,026 �  6,026

Total current assets 261,684 30 (132) 261,582 250,434 114 250,548
Property, plant and equipment, net 56,957 �  �  56,957 55,674 �  55,674
Investments, maturities in excess of 1 year 82,458 �  �  82,458 111,577 �  111,577
Deferred income taxes 23,295 (800) 83 22,578 26,916 945 27,861
Goodwill 33,132 �  �  33,132 �  �  �
Other intangibles 5,476 �  �  5,476 �  �  �
Other assets 10,763 �  �  10,763 13,324 �  13,324

TOTAL ASSETS $ 473,765 $ (770) $ (49) $ 472,946 $ 457,925 $ 1,059 $ 458,984

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 12,325 $ �  $ �  $ 12,325 $ 9,504 $ �  $ 9,504
Accrued liabilities 11,064 �  �  11,064 11,697 �  11,697
Income taxes payable 738 �  (37) 701 3,495 �  3,495
Deferred revenue 1,432 �  (72) 1,360 2,879 �  2,879
Deferred income taxes 562 �  �  562 1,443 �  1,443
Other current liabilities �  96 �  96 �  96 96

Total current liabilities 26,121 96 (109) 26,108 29,018 96 29,114
Deferred income taxes 3,707 �  �  3,707 2,131 �  2,131
Other long-term liabilities 5,478 �  �  5,478 2,410 �  2,410
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value (2) 770 �  �  770 758 �  758
Treasury stock (3) (73,963) �  �  (73,963) (35,060) �  (35,060)
Additional paid-in capital 229,486 61,446 �  290,932 214,573 62,180 276,753
Retained earnings 283,010 (62,312) 60 220,758 245,037 (61,217) 183,820
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (844) �  �  (844) (942) �  (942)

Total Stockholders� equity 438,459 (866) 60 437,653 424,366

Edgar Filing: SEMTECH CORP - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 138